will or may exceed the aggregate of the paid-up 
capital of the Company and its free reserves, but, so, 
however, that the total amount up to which the monies 
may be borrowed by the Board of Directors and 
outstanding at any time shall not exceed the sum of  Rs. 
35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of 
the Company and/or a Committee thereof be and is 
hereby authorised to do or cause to be done all such 
acts, matters, deeds and other things as may be 
required or considered necessary or incidental thereto,

[...]

limited to, financial / investment institution(s), bank(s), 
insurance company(ies), mutual fund(s), corporate 
body(ies), trustee(s) to secure the loans, borrowings, 
debentures, hire purchase and / or working capital 
facilities and other credit facilities up to a sum not 
exceeding Rs. 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five 
Crores only).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of 
the Company be and is hereby authorized to finalise 
the form, extent and manner of, and the documents and 
deeds, as may be applicable, for creating the 
appropriate mortgages/ charges/ hypothecation on

[...]

recommended the appointment of Mr. Dhanpal Doshi as 
Managing Director cum Chief Executive Officer of the 
Company on the following terms and conditions:

1. Period of Appointment : 3 (Three) years from the date 
of 20th Annual General Meeting of the Company .

2. Salary: Rs. 57200/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Thousand Two 
Hundred only) Per Month with Annual Increment of 
10%.

3. Perquisites: All legal & applicable perquisites including 
Provident Fund at specified rates from time to time in 
force.

4. Overall Remuneration: The aggregate of the 
remuneration as specified above or paid additionally

[...]

Capital & Derivative Market Analysis, Industrial Analysis, and Sectorial 
Economics but also bears profound knowledge in areas of Real Estate and 
Commodity Market. He has a degree of B. Com, M.B.A. and Fellow Member of 
'The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India'.

Rs. 52,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Thousand only) p.m. with Annual Increment of 
10% plus all applicable perquisites

NIL

As mentioned above in the sub point no. iii of point no. 7 under the terms and 
condition of his appointment.

He has excellent grip and comprehensive knowledge and experience in the

[...]

With a stable Government at the Centre, activity levels in the Indian capital 
markets have increased significantly and the benchmark Sensex and Nifty have 
gained significantly. There are signs of revival in economic activity which should 
lead to improvement prospects during the year.

31.03.2013

2. Salary : Rs. 1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten 
Thousand only) Per Month with Annual Increment of 
10%. 

3. Perquisites : All legal & applicable perquisites 
including Provident Fund at specified rates from 
time to time in force.

4. Overall Remuneration : The aggregate of the 
remuneration as specified above or paid

[...]

all necessary steps taken by the ITFL in this regard, M/s 
Indo Thai Fincap Limited has decided to rescind its decision 
to get Certificate of Registration from RBI under Section 
45-IA of RBI Act, 1934 and not interested to submit said 
application again. Furthermore, the fund of Rs. 
2,11,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Eleven Lacs) which was 
invested by Indo Thai Securities Limited in ITFL are 
trapped and it is not fruitful for the Company. Therefore, 
Company is in the planning to make disinvestment from 
Wholly Owned Subsidiary M/s Indo Thai Fincap Limited 
and release its trapped fund for future growth.

Indo Thai Realties Limited was incorporated on 
01.03.2013 as Wholly Owned Subsidiary and Indo Thai 
Securities Limited has invested Rs. 7,97,87,000/- (Rupees 
Seven Crores Ninety Seven Lacs Eighty Seven Thousand 
only) as a subscription to the Memorandum of Association. 
Mr. Parasmal Doshi, Mr. Dhanpal Doshi and Mr. Om 
Prakash Gauba were the First Directors of Indo Thai 
Realties Limited. Later on Mr. Dhanpal Doshi resigned from 
the Board on 28.02.2014 and two new directors Mr.

[...]

for providing services related to funding includes 'Margin 
Funding' through Non Banking Financial Company (NBFC) 
and in this connection in February 2013, Company  has 
incorporated a new Company M/s Indo Thai Fincap 
Limited (ITFL) as Wholly Owned Subsidiary and made 
initial Investment of Rs. 2,11,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crore 
Eleven Lacs) by way of subscription to the Memorandum of 
Association of ITFL. The Board of Indo Thai Fincap Limited 
comprises Mr. Parasmal Doshi, Mr. Dhanpal Doshi and Mr. 
Om Prakash Gauba.  

Further, Indo Thai Fincap Limited has made an application 
to Reserve Bank of India (RBI) to register the Company as